INFORMATION FOR SUPLIERS

Dear Sirs/Madame,

As a result of the process of progress regarding to the products and services MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A., has been carrying out, we inform you that we have reached an agreement with NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA, in order to transmit all the activity of MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A.

We are thus convinced that this situation will improve the quality of our services that until now have been provided. For this reason, we inform you that, regarding to data protection law, and according to Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council, of 27 April 2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, regarding your personal data processing as a Provider, from the date of 12th July 2019/31th July 2019, the Data Controller will be NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA, with Tax Number PT506618897, and address in Avda. Da Liberdade, 180 – B, Lisbon. Your personal data has been communicated by MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A.

Your personal data will be processed by NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA, for the following purposes:

- Currently contracted products and/or services management, as well as invoicing these products or services.
- Maintenance, valuing and validating contracted services.
- Quires, information request, complains and claims management.
- To manage the applications of the exercise of the rights granted on data protection regulations.

The lawfulness of this processing of your personal data will stand on the need to perform the contract entered into by and between the parties.

NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. will process your personal data transferred by MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A., concretely, identifying data, contact details, economic data and transactional data for goods and services. Your personal data will continue communicating, how was MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A. doing, to:

- Companies belonging to NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA Group, only for internal administrative purposes and/or for the purposes indicated above. You can consult such entities in the following link: <u>https://www.nh-hoteles.es/nh-hotelgroup-companies</u>
- To banks and financial institutions to charge for contracted products and/or services.
- Public Administration and Organizations in relation to the competences that concern them.

In this sense, NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. informs you that that the data provided in the framework of this contract, in relation to the representatives of the parties, will be transferred to countries located outside the European Economic Area and, specifically, to the USA, India and Philippines. This transfer will be made as a result of the provision of services that Accenture provides to NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. in relation to the management of the back office related to the invoicing of the company. In this regard, we inform you that it is regularized by means of standard contractual clauses, previously signed by the parties.

Your personal data as Provider will be kept for as long as the contract is in force and, even afterwards, for the periods specified by the applicable legislation and until all possible liabilities derived from the contract have expired.

Finally, we inform you that you can exercise, by writing to the aforementioned address, or sending an email to <u>dataprotection@nh-hotels.com</u> indicating in the reference "Data Protection", and attaching your ID card, at any time and free of charge, the following rights:

- Revoke the consents granted.
- Get confirmation of the existence of your personal data processing made by NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA.
- Access your personal data.
- Rectify inaccurate or incomplete data.
- Request the erasure of your data when, among other reasons, the data is no longer necessary for the purposes that were collected.
- Obtain from NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. the limitation of the data processing when any of the conditions stipulated in the data protection regulations is fulfilled.
- Request the portability of the data provided.
- Contact the data protection officer through the email address <u>dpo@nh-hotels.com</u>
- Lodge a complaint with a supervisory authority.

Best Regards.

MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A.

NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA.

INFORMATION FOR COSTUMER

Dear Sir/ Madame,

As a result of the process of progress regarding to the products and services MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A., has been carrying out, we inform you that we have reached an agreement with NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA, in order to transmit all the activity of MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A.

We are thus convinced that this situation will improve the quality of our services that until now we have been provided. For this reason, we inform you that, regarding to data protection law, and according to Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council, of 27 April 2016, on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data, regarding your personal data processing as a Client, from the date of 12 th July 2019/ 31th July 2019, the Data Controller will be NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA with Tax Number PT506618897, and address in Av. da. Liberdade, 180 – B, Lisbon. Your personal data has been communicated to NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA by MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A.

We inform you that your personal data will be processed by NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. for the following purposes: managing your booking requests, providing accommodation services, as well as the rest of services related to the accommodation services, being the lawfulness of this processing the performance of the contract between the parties. Likewise, NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA as an entity integrated in Nh chain, could send you commercial communications with content relating to the entities of NH chain, provided that you have been previously consented to receive commercial communications.

NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. could communicate your personal data to companies belonging or affiliates to NH chain, all within the hotel sector, which require access to your data for the proper provision of the contracted services. You can consult our Privacy Policy, in which you can further information, in the following link: <u>https://www.nh-hoteles.es/politica-privacidad</u>

Finally, we inform you that you can exercise, by writing to the aforementioned address or sending an email to <u>dataprotection@nh-hotels.com</u> indicating in the reference "Data Protection", and attaching a copy of your ID card, at any time and free of charge, the following data protection rights:

- Revoke the consents granted.
- Get confirmation of the existence of your personal data processing made by NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA.
- Access your personal data.
- Rectify inaccurate or incomplete data.
- Request the erasure of your data when, among other reasons, the data is no longer necessary for the purposes that were collected.
- Obtain form NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA. The limitation of the data processing when any of the conditions stipulated in the data protection regulations is fulfilled.
- Request the portability of the data provided.
- Contact the data protection officer through the email address <u>dpo@nh-hotels.com</u>.
- Lodge a complaint with a supervisory authority.

We hope you continue to enjoy with us in this new and exhilarating project.

Best Regards.

MINOR CONTINENTAL PORTUGAL, S.A.

NH RALLYE PORTUGAL, LDA.